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THE LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD A. MCNEIL

May 10,2012

VIA FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL

Chrysler Group, LLC
Warranty Litigation
Office ofGeneral Counsel

1000 Chrysler Drive, CIMS 485-13-32
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

: 4030 Wake Forest Road Suite 300

IRaleigh, NC 27609
uickmcneil@filenclemonlaw.com
i Phone: (919) 719-7214
i Fax: (888) 542-6123
i www filenclemonlaw.com

t

Chrysler Group LL&
Officeoftt» General Counsel

8eaofaawProa Server

m%.

Re:

Our Client:

Vehicle:

Date of Purchase:

VIN:

Current Mileage:

Settlement Demand

2011 Dodge Avenger
April 22nJ2011
1B3BD2FG9BN

21,100

tf/us'*.

May
IB 20%

^zstte**

Dear Sir or Madam,

Please be advised that this office has been retained by Ms. regarding the above-
referenced vehicle which was obtained from USl Chrysler Dodge in Sanford, NC. Since
purchase, our client's vehicle has undergone repeated repairattempts for a number of defects and
nonconformities. As a result, our client has been forced to seek full relief pursuant to state and
federal consumer product warranty laws.

The vehicle's primary defects and nonconformities include, but are not limited to, the following:

Engine; Transmission; CEL; Loss of Power; Stalling; Vehicle Cuts Off

Ms. vehicle has presented for repair on 4 or more occasions for the same defect and it
continues to exist. This meets the presumption under the NC Lemon Law. Further, these
nonconformities substantially impair the use, value and safety of the subject vehicle as defined
under the North Carolina Lemon Law, the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act and the North Carolina
Uniform Commercial Code.

Therefore, you (and the authorized dealer) are hereby notified that our client is revoking
acceptance of the vehicle effective immediately. Our client has directed us to demand the return



























Service of Process
Transmittal
05/23/2012
CT Log Number 520557847

TO:	 Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC
Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive
CIMS: 485-13-62
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

RE:	 Process Served in Kentucky

FOR:	 Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:	
Name discrepancy noted.

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED: 	 Summons, Complaint and Jury Demand, Exhibit(s)

COURT/AGENCY:	 Boone County Circuit Court, KY
Case # 12CI1056

NATURE OF ACTION:	 Product Liability Litigation - Manufacturing Defect - Breach of Warranty - Defective
2011 Chrysler 200, VIN #: 1C3BC1 FG3BN521086

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED: 	 C T Corporation System, Frankfort, KY

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE: 	 By Certified Mail on 05/23/2012 postmarked: "Illegible"

JURISDICTION SERVED:	 Kentucky

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE: 	 Within 20 days folowing the day of delivery

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S): 	 Eric Kaczander
Krohn & Moss, Ltd.
10 N. Dearborn St.
3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
312-578-9428

ACTION ITEMS:
	 CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 05/23/2012, Expected Purge Date:

05/28/2012
Image SOP

SIGNED:	 C T Corporation System
PER:	 Amy McLaren
ADDRESS: 	 306 W. Main Street

Suite 512
Frankfort, KY 40601

TELEPHONE:	 800-592-9023

Page 1 of 1 / MP

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible for interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confirm receipt of package only, not
contents.
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Commonwealth of Kentucky
Court of Justice www.courts.ky.gov
CR 4.02; CR Official Form 1

Case No.

Court 	 Circuit	 District 

County Boone

PLAINTIFF

ANITA

c/o KROHN & MOSS

10 NORTH DEARBORN STREET, 3RD FLOOR

CHICAGO	 Illinois

HOLLORAN

60602

VS.

DEFENDANT
• CHRYSLER GROUP LLC

R/A CiT CORPORATION SYSTEM

306 W MAIN ST, SUITE 512

FRANKFORT	 Kentucky	 40601

Service of Process Agent for Defendant:
C/T CORPORATION SYSTEM

306 W MAIN STREET, SUITE 512

FRANKFORT
	

Kentucky	 40601

THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S):

You are hereby notified a legal action has been filed against you in this Court demanding relief as shown on
the document delivered to you with this Summons. Unless a written defense is made by you or by an attorney on
your behalf within 20 days following the day this paper is delivered to you, judgment by default may be taken against you-
for the relief demanded in the attached Complaint.

The name(s) and address(es) of the party or parties demanding relief against you are shown on the document
delivered to you with this Summons.

Date:

Proof of Service
This Summons was served by delivering a true copy and the Complaint (or other initiating document) to:

this 	 day of 	  2	

Served by: 	

. Title



By:

COM1VIONWEALTH .0F KENTUCICY
BOONE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

CIVIL DIVISION =
NO. 	

ANITA HOLLORAN

FILED
BOONE CIRCUIT/DISTRICT COURT

MAY 2 1 202

DICANNE MURRAY, CLERK
SY 	

Plaintiff

VS.	 JURY DEMAND

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC
	

Defendant

The undersigned demands a jury trial.

Eric Kaczander —Atty No. 94220
Attorney for Plaintiff
Krohn & Moss, Ltd.
10 N. Dearborn St., 3 rd Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 578-9428



COMMONWEALTH OF ICENTUCKY
BOONE CIRCUIT COURT

CIVIL
NO. 	 Can 

' FILED
.BOONE CIRCUIT/DISTRICT COURT

MAY 2 1 2012

DIANNE• MURRAY, CLERK
BY ,DC

ANITA HOLLORAN
Plaintiff

,

VS.	 COMPLAINT

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC, 	 Defendant

Serve: C/T Corporation System
306 West Main Street
Suite 512
Frankfort, KY 40601

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, ANITA HOLLORAN, by and through her attorneys,

KROHN & MOSS, LTD., and for her Complaint against Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP,

LLC, alleges and affirmatively states as follows:

PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff, ANITA HOLLORAN ("Plaintiff'), is an individual who was at all times

relevant hereto residing in the State of Kentucky.

2. Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC ("Manufacturer"), is a foreign

corporation authorized to do business in the State of Kentucky, County of Boone, and is engaged

in the manufacture, sale, and/or distribution of motor vehicles and related equipment and

services. Manufacturer is also in the business of marketing, supplying and selling written

warranties to the public at large through a system of authorized dealerships, including JEFF



WYLER CHRYSLER ("Seller"). Manufacturer does business in all counties of the State of

Kentucky including Boone County.

JURISDICTION AND V-ENUE

3. This Court has jurisdiction , pursuant to KRS §454.210(2), and the matter in

controversy exeeeds, exclusive of interests and costs, the minimum jurisdictional requirements

for this Court.

4. Venue is proper in Boone Circuit Court, pursuant to KRS §454.210(4) because

the cause of action or some part thereof arose in Boone County, Kentucky.

BACKGROUND

5. On or about July 23, 2011, Plaintiff purchased from Seller a 2011 Chrysler 200

("200"), manufactured by Manufacturer, Vehicle Identification No. 1C3BC1FG3BN521086, for

valuable consideration (See copy of Retail Installment Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit "A").

6. The purchase price of the 200, including registration charges, document fees,

sales tax and bank and finance charges, totaled $35,546.16.

7. Plaintiff avers that as a result of the ineffective repair attempts made by

Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network, the 200 cannot be utilized for personal,

family and household use as intended by Plaintiff at the time of acquisition.

8. In consideration for the purchase of the 200, Manufacturer issued and supplied to

Plaintiff its written warranty which included three (3) year or thirty-six thousand (36,000) mile

bumper to bumper coverage as well as other wan-anties fully outlined in Manufacturer's New

Car Warranty booklet (Plaintiff is attempting to locate a copy of the warranty booklet; however,

said document is equally available to Manufacturer).



9.	 On or about July 23, 2011, Plaintiff took possession of the 200 and shortly

thereafter experienced the defects listed below.

10.	 The defects described below violate Manufacturer's warranty issued to Plaintiff as

well as the implied warranty of merchantability.

11.	 Plaintiff delivered the 200 to Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership

network, on numerous occasions.

12.	 Plaintiff avers that the 200 has been subject to repair on multiple occasions for the

same defects and that the defects remain uncorrected.

13.	 Plaintiff brought the 200 to Seller and/or an authorized service dealer of

Manufacturer for the following defects:

a. Defective engine as evidenced by stalling;

b. Defective body and trim as evidenced by misaligned driver's door;

c. Defective transmission as evidenced by improper shifting;

d. Defective brakes as evidenced by excessive noise; and

e. Any additional complaints made by Plaintiff, whether or not contained on any
authorized dealer repair orders.

14.	 Plaintiff provided Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network,

sufficient opportunities to repair the 200.

15. After a reasonable number of attempts to cure the defects in Plaintiff s 200,

Manufacturer was unable and/or failed to repair the defects as provided in Manufacturer's

warranty.

16.	 Plaintiffjustifiably lost confidence in the 200's safety and reliability.

17.	 Said defects could not have reasonably been discovered by Plaintiff prioi to

Plaintiff s acceptance of the 200.

18.	 As a result of these defects, Plaintiff revoked her acceptance of the 200 in writing.



19. At the time of revocation, the 200 was in substantially the same condition as at

delivery except for damage caused by its own defects and ordinary wear and tear.

20. Manufacturer refused Plaintiff's demand for revocation and refused to provide

Plaintiff with the remedies to which Plaintiff is entitled upon revocation.

21. The 200 remains in a defective and unrnerchantable condition and continues to

exhibit the above mentioned defects.

22. Plaintiff has been and will continue to be financially damaged due to

Manufacturer's failure to comply with the provisions of its written warranty and its failure to

provide Plaintiff with a merchantable 200.

COUNT I
BREACH OF WRITTEN WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACTURER

23. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-22 of this Complaint.

24. Plaintiff is a purchaser of a consumer product who received the 200 during the

duration of a written warranty period applicable to the 200 and who is entitled by the terms of the

written warranty to enforce against Manufacturer the obligations of said warranty.

25. Manufacturer is a supplier of a consumer product engaged in the business of

making a consumer product directly and/or indirectly available to Plaintiff.

26. Seller is an authorized dealership/agent of Manufacturer designated to perform

repairs on vehicles under Manufacturer' s written warranty.

27. The Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, Chapter 15 U.S.C.A., Section 2301, et. seq.

("Warranty Act") is applicable to Plaintiff s Complaint in that the 200 was manufactured, sold

and purchased after July 4, 1975, and costs in excess of ten dollars ($10.00).



28. Plaintiff's purchase of the 200 was accompanied by a written factory warranty for

any defects in material or workmanship, comprising an undertaking in writing in connection with

the purchase of the 200 to repair or replace defective parts, or take other remedial action free of

charge to Plaintiff with respect to the 200 in the event that the 200 failed to meet the

specifications set forth in Manufacturer's warranty.

29. Manufacturer's warranty was the basis of the bargain of the contract between

Plaintiff and Manufacturer for the sale of the 200 to Plaintiff.

30. Said purchase of Plaintiff s 200 was induced by, and Plaintiff relied upon,

Manufacturer's written warranty.

31. Plaintiff has met all of her obligations and preconditions as provided in

Manufacturer's written warranty.

32. As a direct and proximate result of Manufacturer's failure to comply with its

written warranty, Plaintiff has suffered damages and in accordance with 15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1),

Plaintiff is entitled to bring suit for such damages and other legal and equitable relief.

33. Plaintiff avers that upon successfully prevailing upon the. Magnuson-Moss

Warranty Act claim herein, all attomeys' fees are recoverable and are demanded against

Manufacturer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. Revocation of acceptance of the vehicle in accordance with
15 U.S.C. §2310(d) and KRS § 355.2-608;

b. Return of all monies paid, diminution in value of the
vehicle, and incurred and/or needed costs of repair, and
all incidental and consequential damages incurred;

c. All reasonable attomeys' fees, witness fees and all court
costs and other fees incurred; and

d. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.



COUNT H
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACTURER

34. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-22 of this Complaint.

35. The 200 purchased by Plaintiff was subject to an implied warranty of

merchantability as defined in 15 U.S.C. §2301(7) running from Manufacturer to Plaintiff.

36. Manufacturer is a supplier of consumer goods as a person engaged in the business

of making a consumer product directly and/or indirectly available to Plaintiff.

37. Manufacturer is prohibited from disclaiming or modifying any implied warranty

when making a written warranty to the consumer or when Manufacturer has entered into a

contract in writing within ninety (90) days of a purchase to perfonn services relating to the

maintenance or repair of a motor vehicle.

38. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §2308, Plaintiff s 200 was impliedly warranted to be

substantially free of defects in both material and workmanship and thereby fit for the ordinary

purpose for which the 200 was intended.

39. The 200 was warranted to pass without objection in the trade under the contract

description and was required to conform to the descriptions of the 200 contained in the contracts

and labels.

40. The above described defects in the 200 render the 200 unmerchantable, and

thereby not fit for the ordinary purpose for which the 200 was intended and as represented by

Manufacturer.

41. As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff is without

the reasonable value of the 200.



By:

42.	 As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff has

suffered and continues to suffer various damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. Revocation of acceptance of the vehicle in accordance with
15 U.S.C. §2310(d) and KRS § 355.2-608;

b. Return of all monies paid, diminution in value of the
vehicle, and incurred and/or needed costs of repair, and
all incidental and consequential damages incurred;

c. All reasonable attorneys' fees, witness fees and all court
costs and other fees incurred; and-

d. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,
ANITA HOLLORAN

Eric Kaczander —Atty. No. 94220
Attorney for Plaintiff
KROHN & MOSS, LTD.
10 N. Dearborn St., 3 rd Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 578-9428



EXHIBIT A



Dealer Number 

Buyer (and Co-Buyer)-Nama anci Address (Include County and Zlp COde)

 

ORLIN G TON KY

Contract Number

Creditor (SeIler Name and Address)

Jur WYLER FT. momAs (NC.
100 AU)(ANDRIA PIKE
F1'. r1101 .1A5KY 41075

If truck-Describe body and mator items of equIpment sold!

V.ehIcle Identification No. 

C8fir I'5'313t1

Upersonal	 0 agricultural
business

Use for WhIch PurchasedNew or Used Year	 Make and Model Body Type

FEDERAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES

ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE
The cost of your crocht as a
yearly rate.

11 2Y10 %

FINANCE CHARGE
The doller amount the
credit will cost you.

$	 ciR4N 94.....m...m.

Amount Financed
The amount of oredIt pro-
vided to you or on your
behalf.

$	 22700.22

Total of Paymenta
The amount you wIll . hava patd
after you have made all pay-
mants as scheduled,

$.	 32546.16

Total Sale PrIce
The total cost of your purchasa
on ore.dit, inCluding your down-
payment of $	 3000 .001s

$	 35546.16, m..m..
Your Payment Schedule WIII Be:

- Number of Payments Amount of Paymonts Whan Payments Are Duo Or as Follows: 

72 02.01 Monthly baginning 	 09 /f,)// ',.;! f) 11

Prepayment. If you pay off all your debt early, you will not have to pay a penalty.
Security Intereat. You are gIving a security interest In the vehicle bcIng purchased.
AddltIonal Informatlon: See the othor sIde of this contract for morc information including informatIon about nonpayment, default, any required repayment In
full befora the scheduled date, and securIty Interest.

ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FlNANCED
1 Cash Price (includIng any accessorles, senrices, and taxes)

■■•11'	

$	 23156.22 01
2 Total Downpayment • (if negatIve enter "0" and See iine 41 below)

ross trade-in	 14/A_	 ,	 - Payoff by seller	 t N/A

snn nn

(2)

+ Other Describe Psno on
YOur Trade-in is a $	 3000.00

Year	 Make

3 Unpaki Balance of Cash Price (1 rnInus 2)

Model

$	 20156.22 (3)

RETAIL INSTALMENT SALE CONTRACT

FLEXIBLE PINANCE PLAN

You, the Ouyer (and Co•Ruyer, if any), may buy the vehicle described balow for caSh or on credit, Ity sIgning thls contract, you agree to buy the vehtcle on credit
under the agreements on the front and back of thls contract. You agiee tu pay the Creditor the Amount Financod and Finance Charge according to the payment
schedule shown below. The Finance Chargo Is flgured on a daily basis at the Annual Percentago Rate on the unpaid balance of the Amount Financed.

DesoriptIon of VehIcle. You agree to buy and the Creditor agroes to seil the following vehIcle:

4 Other Charges IncludIng .Amounts Paid to Others on Your Behalf: (Seller may be keeping part of thase amounts.)
A Cost of RequIred Pbysical Damage Insurance Paid to the Insurance Company Named Below-Covering

Damage to the Vehicle	 $	

8 Cast of Optl6rial..Mechanical Reriair Insurance Paid to the Insurance Company Named Below-CoverIng
Certain Mechantal Repairs	 .  $	 N/A

C Cost of OptIonal Credit Insurance Pafd to the insurance Company or Campanies Named Below.
Life $	 4/A	 Disabillty, Accident and Health $ 	 NIA 	k	 NIA 

D Official .Fees Pald to Govomment Agencles ri. ii..nizo 	 $	 21.00 
E Taxes Not InclucIed in Cash Price 	 $	 k / A 

9z.00 ,F Govemmont License and/or RegIstratton Fees (Itemiza) Lif: 90. 110 /REG 2 , 00 	 $
G Govemment Certificate of TItle Fees 	 $ 	 N/A 
H Other Charges (Seller must identify who will recelve payment and deeCribe purpose) 

TOOLE1	
/Vd 8Z:9T ZTOZ/9Z/C0

NIA



	

2012-04-02	 .12:52	 859-371-3712	 0554#FLOORING DFPT
• kustirance. it any insurose -;:treckod t'iatow, the1..sot,-;tEr5 or Cartfficalos issUeti by the Comottnics rramco wre	 7/23

RequIred Physical Damage Insurance..Physical damege insurance ts rcouired, but you may Optional Mechanicsi 1Flecalr	 71-ro	 •••. ;a5

obtain it frOm anyone you want who is.acceptabla to the Creditur. The cost of this insurance is instwance is shown.tn 4Ft e r'-ro	 Stat.d.

shown in 4A of the ltomization above.

Insurance Company	 Torm-	 months iwraica Cr.r •tpa-ty—	 — —

f_t $	 ' •	 Deductible Collision and cither: 	 Torrtr.Li 36 r.z-.4-‘v.re	 •;■;:,S 	 	 tst

o FtAl Comprchensive includ .rng Fire, Theft and Combined Additional Coveragc 	 Term:1 t.	 —	
_

n $ 	 Dettuctibie Comprohensive including Flue, Theft and Combincd Additional 	 L.-.!$26

• Covaranii	 •
Fire, Theft and Combincd Arictitional Coverag0

• Opfiuntri, if desired- 0 Towing and Labor CostS fl Rental Reimbtirsument 	 liadia hluiPm111

• Optional Credlt Insurance. Credit tife insurance and credit disability insurance arc nol rcquired to obtain 	 nt.ri	 ;07
Ihem and agree tn pay tho additional cosI. Your dccision to huy or not buy credit lite insurance and credft discrhi':fty 	 creo;!

approvaI process. It you want this insurance, check the insurance desired and . skjet berow. lt you travr; shos-rIn this 	 cust ta	 •C; cti the.

itomization above. Credit life insurance pays only the amount you would owe it you paid art your payments on tir r te.	 not cover
any increase. in your payment Or in the number of payroenls. Covurage iDt credit Itte insurrince and	 ;:r5it:tariCn	 01,2;: da•e )

for the lest payment uniess a difforcnt tcrrn for the infArrance is shown below.

Check the insurance desired: OL.ifo (Buyer ( 10n.31.1 yer f !smh;
ODisabtlity, Aocident rinti 1-ic.,21th ;auyer

	•—• 	 t.1-yri-,i;1 75Thca

	

(Name ot Insurer)	 7

LInder uolicy of desipnated insurer. maximrirri arnourtt ol rastitacce soder this centrata re $ 	 .	 anti Oter;..-•;:•;	 ;;;.;..,:-r6

any Qther retail instalment sale contract ut the Buyer is limited , tu$	 _

XX

auyer Signature	
_	 —

Data	 co-Bu)4r! Srzlr.rtt,r

THE 1NSURANCE, 1F ANY, REFERRED TO 1N TH1S CONTRAC.T DOES
FOR PERSONAL LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS.

See the other skle of this contract for other tmportant agreements, including your agreement to g!ve the Crrcoe. seourity	 :nsurPrx.a

preroiums and proceeds.

The Annual Percentage Rate may be negotiable with the Seller. The Seller may .9_ssign	 “r15`, righ:

to receive a part of the Finance Charge.
You agree to the terms on .the front and back Of this contract. You confirm that before you s!gne%-.' th;s

were free to  it. You confirm that you reeeived a cornpletely filled In copy when you signeo it.

Bralr Sions X	 •	 Datc	 Co-Buy‘iSigris X •

co-Buyers and Otti  is responsible Ior paying Ihe entrre ricbt. An olhor	 whosa ntf:Trin 

the vehicle but does noi have to pay thc debt. Thc nther owner agrees to the sccuriry intercst III the vehicin c.!?vri to thc CreCror ;r-rtraconv:P.ct

Other owe signa 	 	

.	 •	 •	 Date	 • • • • _ByX 

Noticat Soa Other SitieZ109 FIR KY 12/2006 (4) (For use in the State ot Kentucky) t of 5)

Copyright 2006 GMAC. Alt 1119hts fleserved.
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iiii1P1111111111"1//11*-1101111/11111111111111111'

DIA.NNE MURRAY, CLERK
BOONE CIRCUIT/DISTRICT COURTS
BOONE COUNTY JUSTICECENTER
6025 ROGERS LANE
BURUNGTON, KY 41005

C7-)rcYJp. LLQ,

Serue". CJITeszcporo--‘3or.
31.e	 Ma-,r‘ ‘a.

•Skg
frzar‘14_, VC1 Liouot



Service of Process
Transmittal
06/05/2012
CT Log Number 520632302

TO:	 Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC
Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive
CIMS: 485-13-62
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

RE:	 Process Served in Illinois

FOR:	 Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED:

COURT/AGENCY:

NATURE OF ACTION:

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:

JURISDICTION SERVED:

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION ITEMS:

SIGNED:
PER:
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

, Pltf. vs. Chrysler Group LLC, Dft.

Summons, Complaint, Notice(s), Affidavit(s), Exhibit(s)

Cook County Circuit Court - Municipal Department - First District, IL
Case # 12M1 132536

Manufacturer was unable failed to repair the defect as provided in Manufacturer's
warranty thus causing Manufacturer's limited remedy to repair the chrysler 200 to
fail of its essential purpose.

C T Corporation System, Chicago, IL

By Process Server on 06/05/2012 at 11:00

Illinois

June 29, 2012 between 8:30 a.m. and 2:30 p.m.

Krohn & Moss, Ltd
10 North Dearborn Street
3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
312-578-9428

CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 06/05/2012, Expected Purge Date:
06/10/2012
Image SOP

C T Corporation System
Thad DiBartelo
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 814
Chicago, IL 60604
312-345-4336

Page 1 of 1 / AU

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible for interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confirm receipt of package only, not
contents.



Defendant(s)

c/o CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 208 S LASALLE ST, SUITE 814 CHICAGO IL 60604

Address of Defendant(s)

2120 - Served 2220 - Not Served 	 2620 - Sec. of State
2121 - Alias Served 2221 - Alias Not Served 2621 - Alias Sec. of State
SumMOI1S (This form replaces CCM 0646, CCM1 0646, CCM1 0651, CCMD 0648, and CCMD 0649-2 thru 6) (10/06/09) CCM N649

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COU4'14 IN. OIS 3L
FIRST  MUNICIPAL DI	 2 5 3

ase No.

Amount Claimed: $ 15,000.00

Name All Parties

DAWN PULLANO
Plaintiff(s)

v. Appearance Filing/Return Date:  G-

151

GROUP LLC)

Please serve as follows: 11 Certified Mail

To each Defendant:

Status Date:

Time: 	
 illo11111121181111

Trial Date:

Sheriff Service El Alias (Plaintiff check one)

SITIVIMONS

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required:

1. To file your written appearance by yourself or your attorney and pay the required fee in:

151 District 1: Richard J. Daley Center; 50 West Washington, Room 602; Chicago, IL 60602
LI District 2: 5600 Old Orchard Rd., Rm 136; Skokie, IL 60077 E] District 5: 10220 S. 76th Ave., Rm 121; Bridgeview, IL 60455
Li District 4: 1500 Maybrook Dr., Rm 236; Maywood, IL 60153

on	 JaNE 24)
	

2012
	

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 2:30 p.m.;

E] District 3: 2121 Euclid, Rm 121; Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 C] District 6: 16501 S. Kedzie Pkwy.,Rm 119; Markham, IL 60428
011 	 	 before 9:00 a.m.

2. File your answer to the complaint before 9:00 a.m. as required by the applicable subsections of Paragraph 3 or 4
in the NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT on the reverse side.

IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT MAY BE TAKEN AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASICED
THE COMPLAINT, A COPY OF WHICH IS HERETO ATTACHED.

To the officer:

This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with endorse	 of
service and fees, if any, immediately after service, and not less than 3 days before the day for appearance. If servicev not
be made, this summons shall be returned so endorsed. 	 Ze

This summons may not be served later than 3 days before the day for appearance.

Atty. No.:  33599	 THERE WILL BE A FEE TO FILE YOUR APPEARANCE. 	 A7
Name: KROHN & MOSS, LTD. WITNESS, 	

1)...*-Atty. far:  PLAINTIFF 
A■ir

Address: 10 NORTH DEARBORN STREET, 3RD FLOOR
■6-17 

City/State/Zip:  CHICAGO IL 60602 	 DOROTHY BROWN, Cir	 ourt Clerk

Telephone:  (312) 578-9428

** Service by Facsimile Transmission will be accepted at:

Date of Service: 	 9 	

(To be inserted by officer on copy left wii1 Defendant or other person)

ISEE REVERSE SLIDE I

(Area Code)	 (Facsimile Telephone Number)

DOROTHY BROVVN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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(10/05/09) CCM N649

Any person wishing to sue or defend a case as an indigent must petition the court to have the fees, costs, and charges associated with the proceedings
waived.

Customers may visit www.cookcountyclerkofcourtorg to access the Clerles tiling fees or teleph one the Civil Division at (312) 603-5116 with additional
questions.

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF

You MUST select a return day of:
not less than 14 or more than 40 days after issuance of summons if amount claimed is $10,000 or less;
not less than 21 or more than 40 days after issuance of summons if amount claimed is in excess of $10,000.

NOTICE TO DE1FENDANT

1. If the complaint is notarized, your answer must be notarized.

For District 1 Cases Only:

2. On the specified Return Day, one of the following may occur:

a. If you are sued for $10,000 or less, you need not file an answer unless ordered to do so by the Court.

(i) If Plaintiff is not present, the case may be dismissed for want of prosecution.

(ii) If you have not filed an appearance, or you have filed an appearance and are not present, the Plaintiff may obtain
an exparte default judgment against you for the amount claimed.

(iii) If you have filed an appearance and are present on Return Day, trial may be held that day, or
may be set for another day certain.

b. If you are sued for more than $10,000.00, and if you have filed your appearance on time, you must file your answer no later than 10 days
after the appearance date (return date) specified on the front of this form. If you have not filed your appearance or answer on time, the
Plaintiff may obtain an exparte default judgment against you for the amount claimed. If Plaintiff is not present for the Default call, the case
may be dismissed for want of prosecution. If you filed your appearance and have not filed your answer on time the Plaintiff may motion the
court to enter a judgment

3. Late filing of an appearance or answer will not relieve you from a judgment or default order except by court order.

For District 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 Cases:

4. If you are sued for more than $10,000, you have 10 days from the Return Day to answer or otherwise plea.

5. On the specified Return Day, if you are sued for $10,000 or less, you need not fde an answer unless ordered to do so by the Court.

6. On the specifled Status/Trial Day, one of the following may occur:
a. If Plaintiff is not present, the case may be dismissed for want of prosecution.
b. If you have not fded an appearance, or you have filed an appearance and are not present, the Plaintiff may obtain

an ex parte default judgment against you for the amount claimed.
c. If you have filed an appearance and are present on Status/Trial Day, trial may be held that day, or may be set

for another day certain.

The following is applicable to District 3 cases only:

7. This case may/may not be heard on the day for apperance specified in summons.

8. If the claim is for personal injury, or is a civil case in which Plaintiff has fded a jury demand, you will be required to flle your
appearance in person or by attorney Retum Day, and your answer as required by Par. 2(b) above.
These cases wil1 be assigned and heard in the Civil Jury Room 	 unless otherwise ordered by the Presiding Judge.
Neither Plaintiff nor Plaintiffs attorney will be required to be present on.Return.Day._The case-will-be set-for-Status at 9.00 aan., 	
sippratimately-60-days from the date of filing. Plaintiff and Defendant will be required to appear in court on that status day.

9. Trial Rights of Property, Detinues, and Revivals ofJudgment, Pro Se, and Forcible Detainer suits are returnable in Room
	 and are disposed of on a Return Day unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

DOROTHY BROVVN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILL1NOIS



DAWN PULLANO Amount Claimed: $ 15,000.00

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COU
MUNICIPAL DISTRT

Casel`ro.Name All Parties

IsLIt4OIS
FIRST

2120 - Served 2220 - Not Served 	 2620 - Sec. of State
2121 - Alias Served 2221 - Alias Not Served 2621 - Alias Sec. of State
Summons (This form replaces CCM 0646, CCM1 0646, CCAll 0651, CCMD 0648, and CCMD 0649-2 thru 6) (10/06/09) CCM N649

Plaintiff(s)
V.

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC
Defendant(s)

c/0 CT CORPORATION SYSTEM, 208 S LASALLE ST, SUITE 814 CHICAGO IL 60604

Address of Defendant(s)

Appearance Filing/Return Date:  G -243- )2 
Status Date:

Trial Date:

11111111111111111111111111111111 1
Time: 	

Please serve as follows: El Certified Mail 151 Sheriff Service 	 Alias (Plaintiff check one)

SU1VIIVIONS
To each Defendant:

YOU ARE SUMMONED and required:

1. To file your written appearance by yourself or your aftorney and pay the required fee in:

District 1: Richard J. Daley Center; 50 West Washington, Room 602; Chicago, IL 60602
El District 2: 5600 Old Orchard Rd., Rm 136; Skokie, IL 60077 El District 5: 10220 S. 76th Ave., Rm 121; Bridgeview, IL 60455
El District 4: 1500 Maybrook Dr., Rm 236; Maywood, IL 60153

on	 	r 2012	 between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 2:30 p.m.;

D District 3: 2121 Euclid, Rm 121; RoBing Meadows, IL 60008 El District 6: 16501 S. Kedzie Pkwy., Rm 119; Markham,IL 60428
on 	 	 before 9:00 a.m.

2. File your answer to the complaint before 9:00 a.m. as required by the applicable subsections of Paragraph 3 or 4
in the NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT on the reverse side.

IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT MAY BE TAICEN AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASICED IN
THE COMPLAINT, A COPY OF WHICH IS HERETO ATTACHED.
To the officer:

This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with endorsç 	 t of
service and fees, if any, immediately after service, and not less than 3 days before the day for appearance. If servi 	 nnot
be made, this summons shall be returned so endorsed.

This summons may not be served later than 3 days before the day for appearance.
A\q`

Atty. No.:  33599	 THERE WILL BE A FEE TO FILE YO1UR APPEARANCE.
Name: KROHN & MOSS, LTD. WITNESS,
Atty. fat:  PLAINTIFF 

Address: 10 NORTH DEARBORN STREET, 3RD FLOOR

City/State/Zip:  CHICAGO I L 60602

Telephone:  (312 ) 578-9428 

I SEE REVERSE S1DE I

** Service by Facsimile Transmission will be accepted at:
(Area Code)	 (Facsimile Telephone Number)

DOROTHY BROVVN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

(To be inserted by officer on copy left with Defendant or other person)

sC-
44,,— 

DOROTHY BROWN,Aituit Court Clerk

■PiDate of Service: 	 9 	



(10/05/09) CCM N649

Any person wishing to sue or defend a case as an indigent must petition the court to have the fees, costs, and cha rges associated with the proceedings
waived.

Customers may visit www.cookcountyclerkofcourt.org  to access the Clerk's filing fees or telephone the Civil Division at (312) 603-5116 with additional
questions.

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF

You MUST select a return day of:
not less than 14 or more than 40 days after issuance of summons if amount claimed is $10,000 or less;
not less than 21 or more than 40 days after issuance of summons if amount claimed is in excess of $10,000.

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

1. If the complaint is notarized, your answer must be notarized.

For District 1 Cases Only:

2. On the specified Return Day, one of the following may occur:

a. If you are sued for $10,000 or 1ess, you need not file an answer unless ordered to do so by the Court.

(i) If Plaintiff is not present, the case may be dismissed for want of prosecution.

(ii) If you have not filed an appearance, or you have filed an appearance and are not present, the Plaintiff may obtain
an exparte default judgment against you for the amount claimed.

(iii) If you have filed an appearance and are present on Return Day, trial may be held that day, or
may be set for another day certain.

b. If you are sued for more than $10,000.00, and if you have filed your appearance on time, you must file your answer no 1ater than 10 days
after the appearance date (return date) specified on the front of this form. If you have not filed your appearance or answer on time, the
Plaintiff may obtain an exparte default judgment against you for the amount c1aimed. If Plaintiff is not present for the Default call, the case
may be dismissed for want of prosecution. If you filed your appearance and have not filed your answer on time the Plaintiff may motion the
court to enter a judgment.

3. Late filing of an appearance or answer will not relieve you from a judgment or default order except by court order.

For District 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 Cases:

4. If you are sued for more than $10,000, you have 10 days from the Return Day to answer or otherwise plea.

5. On the specified Return Day, if you are sued for $10,000 or less, you need not file an answer unless ordered to do so by the Court.

6. On the specified Status/Trial Day, one of the following may occur:
a. If Plaintiff is not present, the case may be dismissed for want of prosecution.
b. If you have not filed an appearance, or you have filed an appearance and are not present, the Plaintiff may obtain

an ex parte default judgment against you for the amount daimed.
c. If you have filed an appearance and are present on Statusffrial Day, trial may be he1d that day, or may be set

for another day certain.

The following is applicable to District 3 cases only:

7. This case may/may not be hearel on the day for apperance specified in summons.

8. If the claim is for personal injury, or is a civil case in which Plaintiff has fded a jury demand, you will be required to file your
appearance in person or by aftorney Return Day, and your answer as required by Par. 2(b) above.
These cases will be assigned and heard in the Civil Jury Room 	 unless otherwise ordered by the Presiding Judge.
Neither Plaintiff nor Plaintiffs attorney will be required to be present on Return Day. The case will be set for Status at 9:00 a.m.,
approximatil3i60-days from the ditei:of filing. Pliinfiffand Defeidant wi!l be required to appear in court on that status day.

9. Trial Ftights of Property, Detinues, and Revivals ofJudgment, Pro Se, and Forcible Detainer suits are returnable in Room
	 and are disposed of on a Return Day unless otherwise ordered by the Court.

DOROTHY BROVVN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
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No.

DAWN PULLANO,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC,

Defendant.

12M1 132536

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT, FIRST DISTRICT

COIVIPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, DAWN PULLANO, by and through her attorneys, KROHN

& MOSS, LTD., and for her complaint against Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC, alleges

and affirmatively states as follows:

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, DAWN PULLANO ("Plaintifr), is an individual who was at all times

relevant hereto residing in the State of Illinois.

2. Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC ("Manufacturer"), is a foreign

corporation authorized to do business in the State of Illinois, County of Cook and is engaged in

the manufacture, sale, and/or distribution of motor vehicles and related equipment and services.

Manufacturer is also in the business of marketing, supplying and selling written warranties to the

public at large through a system of authorized dealerships, including South Chicago Dodge

Chrysler Jeep ("Seller"). Manufacturer does business in all counties of the State of Illinois

including Cook County, and maintains offices in the County of Cook, State of Illinois.

r--	 .
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BACKGROUND 

3. On or about August 24, 2011, Plaintiff purchased from Seller a 2010 Dodge

Chrysler 200 ("Chrysler 200"), manufactured by Manufacturer, Vehicle Identification No.

1C3BC2EG4BN530130 for valuable consideration.

4. The purchase price of the Chrysler 200, including registration charges, document

fees, sales tax and bank and finance charges, totaled approximately $42,608.44 (See copy of

retail installment contract, attached hereto as Exhibit "A").

5. Plaintiff avers that as a result of the ineffective repair attempts made by

Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network, the Chrysler 200 was not fit for its

ordinary purpose of providing trouble free and reliable transportation.

6. In consideration for the purchase of the Chrysler 200, Manufacturer issued and

supplied to Plaintiff its written warranty which included three (3) year or thirty-six thousand

(36,000) mile bumper to btunper coverage (Plaintiff is attempting locate her copy of warranty

booklet, however, said document is equally available to Manufacturer).

7. On or about August 24, 2011, Plaintiff took possession of the Chrysler 200 and

shortly thereafter experienced the defects listed below.

8. The defects described below violate Manufacturer's warranty issued to Plaintiff as

well as the implied warranty of merchantability.

9. Plaintiff delivered the Chrysler 200 to Manufacturer, through its authorized

dealership network, on numerous occasions.

10. Plaintiff avers that the Chrysler 200 has been subject to repair on multiple

occasions for many and/or all of the same defects and that the defects remain uncorrected.



11.	 Plaintiff brought the Chrysler 200 to Seller and/or an authorized service dealer of

Manufacturer for the following defects:

a. Defective engine as evidenced by vehicle repeatedly not starting, stalling, grinding
noise upon startup and the intermittent illumination of the check engine light;

b. Defective body and trim as evidenced by trunk not opening from inside;

c. Defective transmission as evidenced by hesitation/jerking during acceleration and
noise when shifting gears;

d. Defective HVAC system as evidenced by buming smell when blower on; and

e. Any additional complaints made by Plaintiff, whether or not they are contained in any
authorized dealer repair orders.

12. Plaintiff provided Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network,

sufficient opportunities to repair the Chrysler 200.

13. After a reasonable number of attempts and/or reasonable amount of time to cure

the defects in Plaintiff s Chrysler 200, Manufacturer was unable and/or failed to repair the

defects as provided in Manufacturer's warranty, thus causing Manufacturer's limited remedy to

repair the Chrysler 200 to fail of its essential purpose.

14. Plaintiffjustifiably lost confidence in the Chrysler 200's safety and reliability.

15. Said defects could not have reasonably been discovered by Plaintiff prior to

Plaintiff s acceptance of the Chrysler 200.

16. As a result of the defects, Plaintiff provided written notice to Manufacturer.

17. The Chrysler 200 remains in a defective and unmerchantable condition and

continues to exhibit the above mentioned defects.

18. Plaintiff has been and will continue to be financially damaged due to

Manufacturer's failure to comply with the provisions of its written warranty and its failure to

provide Plaintiff with a merchantable Chrysler 200.



COUNT I
BREACH OF WRITTEN WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE IVIAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACTURER

19. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-18 of this Complaint.

20. Plaintiff is a purchaser of a consumer product who received the Chrysler 200

during the duration of a written warranty period applicable to the Chrysler 200, and who is

entitled by the terms of the written warranty to enforce against Manufacturer the obligations of

said warranty.

21. Manufacturer is a supplier of a consumer product engaged in the business of

making a consumer product directly and/or indirectly available to Plaintiff.

22. Seller is an authorized dealership/agent of Manufacturer designated to perform

repairs on vehicles under Manufacturer's automobile warranties.

23. The Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, Chapter 15 U.S.C.A., Section 2301, et. seq.

("Warranty Act") is applicable to Plaintiff s complaint in that the Chrysler 200 was

manufactured, sold and purchased after July 4, 1975, and costs in excess of ten dollars ($10.00).

24. Plaintiff s purchase of the Chrysler 200 was accompanied by a written factory

warranty for any defects in material or worlcmanship, comprising an undertaking in writing in

connection with the purchase of the Chrysler 200 to repair or replace defective parts, or take

other remedial action free of charge to Plaintiff with respect to the Chrysler 200 in the event that

the Chrysler 200 failed to meet the specifications set forth in Manufacturer's warranty.

25. Manufacturer's warranty was the basis of the bargain of the contract between

Plaintiff and Manufacturer for the sale of the Chrysler 200 to Plaintiff.



26.	 Said purchase of Plaintiff s Chrysler 200 was induced by, and Plaintiff relied

upon, Manufacturer's written warranty.

27.	 Plaintiff has met all of her obligations and preconditions as provided in

Manufacturer's written warranty.

28. As a direct and proximate result of Manufacturer's failure to comply with its

written warranty, Plaintiff has suffered damages and, in accordance with 15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1),

Plaintiff is entitled to bring suit for such damages and other legal and equitable relief.

29. Plaintiff avers that upon successfully prevailing upon the Magnuson-Moss

Warranty Act claim herein, all attorneys' fees are recoverable and are demanded against

Manufacturer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. The diminution in value of the vehicle, and incurred and/or needed
costs of repair, and all incidental and consequential damages
incurred;

b. All reasonable attorneys' fees, witness fees and all court costs and
other fees incurred; and

c. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.

COUNT H
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACTURER

30.	 Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-18 of this Complaint.

31.	 The Chrysler 200 purchased by Plaintiff was subject to an implied warranty of

merchantability as defined in 15 U.S.C. §2301(7) running from Manufacturer to Plaintiff.

32.	 Manufacturer is a supplier of consumer goods as a person engaged in the business

of malcing a consumer product directly and/or indirectly available to Plaintiff.



33. Manufacturer is prohibited from disclaiming or modifying any implied wananty

when making a written warranty to the consumer or when Manufacturer has entered into a

contract in writing within ninety (90) days of a purchase to perform services relating to the

maintenance or repair of a motor vehicle.

34. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §2308, Plaintiff s Chrysler 200 was impliedly warranted to

be substantially free of defects in both material and worlcmanship, and thereby fit for the

ordinary purpose for which the Chrysler 200 was intended.

35. The Chrysler 200 was warranted to pass without objection in the trade under the

contract description, and was required to conform to the descriptions of the Chrysler 200

contained in the contracts and labels.

36. The above described defects in the Chrysler 200 render the Chrysler 200

unmerchantable, and thereby not fit for the ordinary purpose for which the Chrysler 200 was

intended and as represented by Manufacturer.

37. As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff is without

the reasonable value of the Chrysler 200.

38. As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff has

suffered and continues to suffer various damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. The diminution in value of the vehicle, and incurred and/or needed
costs of repair, and all incidental and consequential damages
incurred;

b. All reasonable attorneys' fees, witness fees and all court costs and
other fees incurred; and

c. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.



By:

Respectfully Submitted,
DAWN PULLAN

KROHN & MOSS, LTD.
Attomeys for Plaintiff
10 N. Dearbom St., 3 rd Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 578-9428



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT, FIRST DISTRICT

DAWN PULLANO

Plaintiff,

vs.	 No.

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC

Defendant.

SUPREME COURT RULE 222 AFFIDAVIT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, DAWN PULLANO, by and through her attorneys, KROHN

& MOSS, LTD., and pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 222 states as follows:

Plaintiff s attorney, first being duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. That I am one of the attorneys representing Plaintiff with regard to the above-
captioned matter.

2. I have personal knowledge regarding the facts and circumstances of the above-
captioned matter.

3. Plaintiff in this case seeks money damages less than $50,000.00.

4. Upon information and belief, I value the claim of Plaintiff to be less than
$50,000.00.

5. Further Affiant sayeth naught.

By:

	

	
Attorney for Plaintiff



EXHIBIT A
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RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT
GMAC FLEXIBLE FiNANCE PLAN

04/25/2012 10:06
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Dealer Number	 Contract Number

Buyer (and Co-Buyer)—Name and address (include county and zip code)

..0)111F7

.; 5 "I	 1..01`.M
OAY. 1.C.IREST1,. 604.52 COQ1:

Creditor (5eller name and address)

201.17.14 CUICAGO DoDau ciimalaR ,TEEP
IITESTERY A VE

CHICAa:

You, the Buyer (and Co-Buyer, if any), may buy the vehicle described below for cash or on credit. By signing this contract, you choose to buy the vehIcle on credit
under the agreements on the front and back of this contract. You agree to pay us. the Creditor, the Amount Financed and FInance Charge aeCording to the
payment schedule shown below. We will figure the Finance Charge on a daily basis

New or Used Year Make and Model Vehic:le Identification No, Primary Use for Which Purchased
In)personal, farnily, or household 	 0 agricultura I

-Er5-1 v2... 0 20(. 1...33B2EG-421.16.201fil, 0 business	 0

Your trade-in is a: 	 Yoar	 make PrIqT1	 Model fiRiz,"Tpar:

FEDEFIAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES

FINANCE Amount Total of Payrrtents Total Sale PrIce
PERCENTAGE

RATE

cre
ANNUAL

CHARGE
The donar

Financed
The amount of

The amount you
will have paid alier

The total coSt ef
your purchase on

The coSt of yourr smount the credit provided to you have made au credit, including
dit as a yearly credit will cost you or on your payments as your downpayment

rate. you. behalf. scheduled. of	 is
pr,	 $  4047.47

	
97
	

2543 4.4
	 4)687; LL

YOUr Peyment Schedule WIII Be:
Number

of Pa	 ents
Amount

of Pa ments
When Payments

Are Due	 •
Or as

Follows
72 $	 506.02 Monthly beginning j 0/02 i 201.1

Late Charge. If a payment Is nol received 1n full wtthin 10 days after it is due, you will pay a late
charge Of 5% of the part of the payment that is late, with a minimum charge of $10.
Prepayment. If you pay off all your debt early, you will not have to pay a penalty.
SecurIty Interest. You are giving a security interest in the vehicle being purchased.
AdditIonal InformatIon: See this contract for more information including information about
nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before the scheduled date, and security interest.

ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED

1 Cash price (Including any aCCessories, services, and taxes) 	s 38120.89(1)
2 Total downpayrnent	 (II negative enter 'O" and see line 41 below)

/4800.00

= not trade-in	 0.00	 +cash $	 5500.00 
other (describe)	 750.00 	 $

3 Unpaid balance of cash price (1 minuS 2); 
4 Other charges including amounts paid to others on your behalf (Seller may

keep part Ot these amounts.):
A Cost of optional credit insurance paid to the insurance

company or companies
Lffe
Oisability

B CoSt of other optional Inaurance paid to the insurance
comparw	 S 	 NJA-

C Official foes paid to government agencies 	 S	 N/A

Gross trade-in $	 14 g00 .00 —payoff byseller $

N/A 
NIA $	 NIA

6250.00 (2),
218/0.89(3)

Insurance. You may buy the physical damage
insurance this contract requires (see back) from
anyone you choose who is acceptable to us. You
are not required to buy any other insurance to obtain
Credit.
If any insurance is checked below, policies or
Cerlificates from the named insurance companies wIll
describe the terms anci conditions.

Check the insurance you want and sl gn below:

Optional Credit Insurance.

0 Credit Life: 0 Buyer 0 Co-Buyer 0 Both

Term

0 Credlt Disability (Buyer Only)

Term 	 Nit 

Premium:

Credit Life $	 giA
Credit Disability 	

Nla 
(insurance Company)

(Home Office Address )

Credit Ilfe insurance and credit dIsability insurance
are not tequired to obtain credit. Your decision to
buy or not buy credit life insurance and credit
disability insurance will not be a factor in the credit
approval process. They wIll not be provided uffieSS
you sign and agree to pay the extra cost. Crecat life
insurance pays offiy the amount you would owe if
you paid all your payments on time. Credit disability
in$Urance does not cover any increase in your
payment or In the number of payments.

D Govemment taxes not incIuded In cash price 15.00
E Government license and/or registration fees Other OptIona I Insurance.

LIC FEES:$25.00 25.00 N/A NIA
F Govemment certificate of title fees Stb .CKJ Type ot InSUranGe Tenn
G DOCUMENTARY FEE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT AN OFFICIAL

FEE. A DOCUMENTARY FEE IS NOT REOLIIRED BY LAW, BUT MAY
I3E CHARGED TO BUYERS FOR HANDLING DOCUMENTS AND
PERFORMING SERVICES RELATED TO CLOSING OF A .SALE. THE

14/11Premlum $

IIT/A
(lesurance Company)

I



04/25/2012 10:06	 7066879035
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r.fA
(Home Office Address)

Other optional insurance is not required to obtain
credit. Your decisionto buy or not buy other optional
insurance will not be a factor in the credit approval
process. It will not be provided unless you sign and
agreeto pay the extra coSt.

1want the insurance checked above.

X	 '
Buyer Signature 	 Date
X
Co-Buyer Signeture	 Date

-,

ANY INSURANCE REFERRED TO IN
THIS CONTRACT DOES NOT INCLUDE
COVERAGE	 FOR BODILY	 INJURY
AND. PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED
TO OTHERS.

BAsE DOCUIVIENTARY FEE BEGINNthiG JANUARY 1,200a, WAS
$150. THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT THAT MAY SE CHARGED FOR A
DOCUMENTARY FEE IS THE BASE DOCUMENTARY FEE OF $150
WHICH SHALL BE SUBJECT TO AN ANNUAL RATE ADJUSTMENT
EQUAL TO THE PERCENTAGE OF CHANGE IN THE BUREAU OF

LASOR STATISTICS CONSUMER PRICE INDEX. THIS NOTICE 1S

	

REQUIRED BY LAW.	 S	 156.08
H Other charges (Seller must identify who Is paid and

describe purpose.)
m SCDCJ/SOUTR for NARR/SVC AGNI 	 199,e0 
to N/A	 for N/A 	 $	 W/A_
to N/A 	 for N 1 A 	$ 	  N j A -
to CVRISELLia for OPT L-7.'r FEE. $	 25.0U
to N/A	 for	 giA	 S	 fi/15.
tc, N/11	 for N, A	 s 	 kif A

1 Net trade-in Davoff to o/A	 $ 	 NiA 
Total other charges and amounts paid to others on your behaif

	
S	 515. 08(4) 

	

5 Amount financed (3 + 4) 
	

22385.11/a

HOW THIS CONTRACT CAN BE CHANGED. This contract conteins the entire agreement between you and us relating to this contract. Any change to the
contract must Ie in writing apd we .must sign it. No oral changes are binding.
Buyer S1 nS X	 Y. „ A,;)	 Co-Buyer Signs X

If any part of this contract is not valid, all other parts stay valid. We may delay or refrain from enforcing any of our rIghts under thls contract without losing them.
For example, we may extend the time for making some payments without extending the time for making others.
See back for other Important agreements.

Do not sign thIs contract on a Sunday.
Notice to the buyer.

1. bo not sIgn thls agreement before you read it or if It contains any blank spaces. 2. You are entItled to an exact copy
of the agreement you sign. 3. Under the law you have the right, among others, to pay in advance the full amount due
and to obtain under certain condltions a partial refund of the finance charge.

The Annual Percentage Rate may be negotiable with the Seffer. The Seller may assign *this contract and retain its right
to receive a part of the Finance Charge.

You agree to the terms of thls contract: You confirm that before you signed thls contract, we gave it to you, and you
were free to take it and review it. You confirm that you receIved a completely filled-in copy when you signed it.

RETAILINSTALLMENT CONTRACT
Buyersgns 	 \ 	 Date	 / 24/2011.	 Co-Eiuyer Signs X Dale 
Co-Buyer-A Co-Buyer rs a person who agrees to be primarily responsible for paying the entire debt and who (1) actually receives the vehicle or (2) is a parent
or spouse of the Buyer, or (3) will be listed as an owner on the vehicle's title. By signing above, Ihe Co-Buyer confirms that the Co-Buyer will actually receive
possession of the vehicle  or will use it, or that the Co-Buyer Is a parent or spouse of the Buyer, or wIll be listed as an owner on the vehicle's title.
Guarentor -A Guarantor is a person who may be responsible for paying the entire debt if we cannot conect the amount owed from the Buyer and any
Co.Buyer.
Guarantor Signs X

CreditOr Si	 By x
TitIe 

to16 PUBLIC LIABILITY INSORANCE ISSIJED 	 TRANSACTION

Address
1 hereby guarantee the collection of the above described amount upon farlure of the Seller named hereln to collect sard amount1rom the Suyer named herern.I
also consent to the Creditor having a security interest in the vehicle.	 .-------
Other Owners - An other owner ls a person whose name is on the title to the vehicle but does not have to;pay the debt. The other owner agre	 securityes-7071-heinterest in the vehicle given lo us In this Contract.
Dther Chroner signs here X	 Date * 	 AddreSs	 /	 .1'.

Date

:109 FFI 11. 1/2008 (4) (For use in the State of 1/liti614) (1 of	 Noticez See Other Side:opyright 2006 GMAC. All Rights Reserved.•
qURI..1.::".A311F1Riatm.fie .



Service of Process
Transmittal
06/05/2012
CT Log Number 520626995

TO:	 Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC
Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive
CIMS: 485-13-62
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

RE:	 Process Served in Missouri

FOR:	 Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED:

COURT/AGENCY:

NATURE OF ACTION:

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:

JURISDICTION SERVED:

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION ITEMS:

SIGNED:
PER:
ADDRESS:

TELEPHONE:

Katie Sheahan, Pltf. vs. Chrysler Group, LLC, Dft.

Summons, Petition, Exhibit(s)

21st Judicial Circuit Court, St. Louis County, MO
Case # 12SLCC01929

Product Liability Litigation - Lemon Law - Nonconformities and defects on a 2011
Dodge Avenger, VIN# 1 B3BD1 FGXBN622118

C T Corporation System, Clayton, MO

By Process Server on 06/05/2012 at 08:30

Missouri

Within 30 days after service, exclusive of date of service

Adam Maxwell
3rd Floor
10 N. Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60602
312-578-9428

CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 06/05/2012, Expected Purge Date:
06/10/2012
Image SOP

C T Corporation System
Meghan Saffell
120 South Central Avenue
Suite 400
Clayton, MO 63105
314-863-5545

Page 1 of 1 / JV

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible for interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confirm receipt of package only, not
contents.



COURT SEAL OF

ST. LOUIS COUNTY

IN THE 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

Judge or Division:

THEA A SHERRY

Case Number: 12SL-CC01929

(Date File Stamp)

Plaintiff/Petitioner:

ICATIE SHEAHAN

vs.

Plaintiff s/Petitioner's Attomey/Address
ADAM C. MAXWELL
3RD FLOOR
10 N. DEARBORN
CHICAGO, IL 60602

Defendant/Respondent: .

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC
Court Address:
ST LOUIS COUNTY COURT BUILDING
7900 CARONDELET AVE
CLAYTON, MO 63105

Nature of Suit:
CC Breach of Contract

Summons in Civil Case
The State of Missouri to: CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC

Alias:
SERVE RA cr CORPORATION SYSTEM
120 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE
ST LOU1S, MO 63105

You are summoned to appear before this court and to flIe your pleading to the petition, a copy of
which is attached, and to serve a copy of your pleading upon the attorney for Plaintiff/Petitioner at the
above address all within 30 days after receiving this summons, exclusive of the da of service. If you fail to
file your pleading, judgment by default may be taken against y for th	 ief	 anded in the petition.

31-MAY-2012
Date

Further lnformation:
JMC

SherifPs or Server's Return
Note to serving officer: Summons should be retumed to the court within thirty days after the date of issue.

I certify that 1 have served the above summons by: (check one)

fl delivering a copy of the summons and a copy of the petition to the Defendant/Respondent.
leaving a copy of the summons and a copy of the petition at the dwelling place or usual abode of the Defendant/Respondent with
	 a person of the Defendant's/Respondent's family over the age of 15 years.

(for service on a corporation) delivering a copy of the summons and a copy of the petition to

	 (name) 	 (title).

other 	

Served at 	 (address)

in 	 (County/City of St. Louis), MO, on 	 (date) at 	 (time).

Printed Name of Sheriff or Server	 Signature of Sheriff or Server

Must be sworn before a notary public if not served by an authorized officer:

(Settl)

	 Subscribed and swom to before me on 	 (date).

My commission expires: 	
Date
	

Notary Public

Sheriff's Fees, if applicable
Summons
Non Est
Sheriffs Deputy Salary
Supplementat Surcharge $ 	 10.00 
Mileage	 @ $ . 	 per mile)
Total
A copy of the summons and a copy of the petition must be served on each Defendant/Respondent. For methods of service on all classes of
suits, see Supreme Court Rule 54.

OSCA (7-99) SM30 (SMCC) For Court Use Only: Document ld # 12-SMCC-7004
	

1 of 1	 Civil Procedure Form No. 1, Rules 54.01 54.05,
54.13, and 54.20; 506.120 — 506.140, and 506.150 RSNio



1N THE C1RCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

r-

KATIE SHEAHAN,
740 Bluff Street #102
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PETITION

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, KATIE SHEAHAN, by and through her attomeys, KROHN

& MOSS, LTD., and for her complaint against Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC, alleges

and affirmatively states as follows:

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, KAT1E SHEAHAN ("Plaintiff"), is an individual who was at all times

relevant hereto residing in the State of Illinois.

2. Defendant, CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC ("Manufacturer"), is a foreign corporation

authorized to do business in the State of Missouri, County of St. Louis, and is engaged in the

manufacture, sale, and distribution of motor vehicles and related equipment and services.

Manufacturer is also in the business of marketing, supplying and selling written warranties to the

public at large through a system of authorized dealerships, including Allstar Dodge Chrysler Jeep

("Seller"). Manufacturer does business in all counties of the State of Missouri including St.

Louis County and maintains offices in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri.



BACKGROUND

3. On or about July 9, 2011, Plaintiff purchased from Seller a 2011 Dodge Avenger

("Avenger"), manufactured by Manufacturer, Vehicle Identification No.

1B3BDIFGXBN622118, for valuable consideration (See copy of Plaintiff's Purchase Contract,

attached hereto as Exhibit A).

4. The price of the Avenger, including registration charges, document fees and sales

tax, but excluding other collateral charges, such as bank and finance charges, totaled $26,681.82.

5. PIaintiff avers that as a result of the ineffective repair attempts made by

Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network, the Avenger cannot be utilized for

personal, family and household use as intended by Plaintiff at the time of acquisition.

6. In consideration for the purchase of the Avenger, Manufacturer issued and

supplied to Plaintiff its written warranty which included three (3) year or thirty-six thousand

(36,000) mile bumper to bumper coverage, as well as standard warranties fully outlined in

Manufacturer s New Car Warranty booklet.

7. On or about July 9, 2011, Plaintiff took possession of the Avenger and shortly

thereafter experienced the various defects listed below.

8. The defects described below violate Manufacturer' s warranty issued to Plaintiff as

well as the implied warranty of merchantability.

9. Plaintiff delivered the Avenger to Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership

network, on numerous occasions.

10. Plaintiff avers that the Avenger has been subject to repair on multiple occasions

for the same defects and the defects remain uncorrected.



11.	 Plaintiff brought the Avenger to Seller and/or an authorized service dealer of

Manufacturer for various defects, including but not limited to the following:

sufficient opportunities to repair the Avenger.

13. After a reasonable number of attempts to cure the defects in Plaintiff's Avenger,

Manufacturer was unable and/or has failed to repair the defects as provided in Manufacturer's

warranty.

	

14.	 Plaintiffjustifiably lost confidence in the Avenger' s safety and reliability.

	

15.	 Said defects could not have reasonably been discovered by Plaintiff prior to

Plaintiff's acceptance of the Avenger.

	

16.	 As a result of these defects, Plaintiff revoked her acceptance of the Avenger in

writing.

	

17.	 At the time of revocation, the Avenger was in substantially the same condition as

a. Defective body and trim as evidenced by squealc/rattle noise from floor boards and
steering wheel area;

b. Defective engine as evidenced by vehicle not starting and vehicle stalling;

c. Defective electrical system as evidenced by battety not charging; and

d. Any additional defects as contained on repair orders of Defendant's authorized
dealerships, or otherwise.

	

12.	 Plaintiff provided Manufacturer, through its authorized dealership network,

at delivery except for damage caused by its own defects and ordinary wear and tear.

	

18.	 Manufacturer refused Plaintiff s demands and has refused to provide Plaintiff with

the remedies to which Plaintiff is entitled upon revocation.

	

19.	 The Avenger remains in a defective and unmerchantable condition and continues

to exhibit the above mentioned defects.



20. Plaintiff has been and will continue to be financially darnaged due to Defendant's

intentional, reckless, wanton and negligent failure to comply with the provisions of its warranty

and its failure to provide Plaintiff with a merchantable Avenger.

COUNT I 
BREACH OF WRITTEN WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACTURER

21. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-20 of this complaint.

22. Plaintiff is the purchaser of a consumer product who received the Avenger during

the duration of a written wafranty period applicable to the Avenger and who is entitled by the

terms of•the written warranty to enforce against Manufacturer the obligations of said warranty.

23. Manufacturer is a person engaged in the business of making a consumer product

directly available to Plaintiff.

24. Seller is an authorized dealership/agent of Manufacturer designated to perform

repairs on vehicles under Manufacturer' s warranty.

25. The Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, Chapter 15 U.S.C.A., Section 2301, et. seq.

("Warranty Act") is applicable to Plaintiff s Complaint in that the Avenger was manufactured,

sold and purchased after July 4, 1975, and costs in excess of ten dollars ($10.00).

26. Plaintiff s purchase of the Ayenger was accompanied by a written factory

warranty for any defects in material or workmanship, comprising an undertaking in writing in

connection with the purchase of the Avenger to repair or replace defective parts, or take other

remedial action free of charge to Plaintiff with respect to the Avenger in the event that the

Avenger failed to meet the specifications set forth in Manufacturer's warranty.



27. Manufacturer's warranty was the basis of the bargain of the contract between the

Plaintiff and Manufacturer for the sale of the Avenger to

28. Said purchase of Plaintiffs Avenger was induced by, and Plaintiff relied upon,

Manufacturer's written warranty.

29. Plaintiff has met all of her obligations and preconditions as provided in

Manufacturer's written wauanty.

30. As a direct and proximate result of Manufacturer's failure to comply with its

written warranty, Plaintiff has suffered damages including but not limited to (a) loss of use; (b)

diminished value; (c) incurred and/or needed costs of repair; (d) lost wages; (e) aggravation;

and/or (f) incidental and consequential damages (such as the cost of inspecting the vehicle,

retuming the goods for repair, insurance, tax and registration fees, etc.) and, in accordance with

15 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1), Plaintiff' is entitled to bring suit for such damages and other legal and

equitable relief.

31. Plaintiff avers that upon successfully prevailing upon the Magnuson-Moss

Warranty Act claim herein, all attorneys' fees are recoverable and are demanded against

Manufacturer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. Return of all monies paid, diminution in value of the vehicle,
Incurred and/or needed costs of repair and all incidental and
consequential damages incurred;

b. All reasonable attorneys' fees, witness fees and all court costs and
other fees incurred; and

c. Such other and fiirther relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.



COUNT H
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY

PURSUANT TO THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT
MANUFACT1URER

32. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-20 of this complaint.

33. The Avenger purchased by Plaintiff was subject to an implied warranty of

merchantability as defined in 15 U.S.C. §230I (7) running from Manufacturer to Plaintiff.

34. Manufacturer is a supplier of consumer goods as a person engaged in the business

of making a consumer product directly available to Plaintiff.

35. Manufacturer is prohibited from disclaiming or modifying any implied warranty

when making a written warranty to the consumer or when Manufacturer has entered into a

contract in writing within ninety (90) days of a purchase to perform services relating to the

maintenance or repair of a motor vehicle.

36. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §2308, Plaintiff s Avenger was impliedly warranted to be,

substantially free of defects in both material and workmanship, and thereby fit for the ordinary

purpose for which the Avenger was intended.

37. The Avenger was warranted to pass without objection in the trade under the

contract description, and was required to conform to the descriptions of the Avenger contained in

the contracts and labels.

38. The above described defects in the Avenger render the Avenger wunerchantable

and thereby not fit for the ordinary purpose for which the Avenger was intended and as

represented by Manufacturer.



	

39.	 As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff is without

the reasonabIe value of the Avenger.

	

40.	 As a result of the breach of implied warranty by Manufacturer, Plaintiff has

suffered and continues to suffer various damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. Retum of all monies paid, diminution in value of the vehicle,
Incurred and/or needed costs of repair and all incidental and
consequential damages incurred;

b. All reasonable attomeys' fees, witness fees and all cotirt costs and
other fees incurred; and

c. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just and
appropriate.

COUNT III
BREACH OF MISSOURI'S "LEMON LAW", V.A.M.S SEC. 407.560 et seq.

DEFENDANT MANUFACTURER

	41.	 Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein,

paragraphs 1-20 of this petition.

	

42.	 Plaintiff is a consumer who purchased a new motor vehicle, i.e. the Avenger,

along with an express warranty, from Manufacturer.

	

43.	 Plaintiff s new motor vehicle did not conform to all applicable express warranties.

44. Plaintiff reported the nonconformity(ies) to the manufacturer, or its agent, during

the term of the applicable express warranty, or during the period of one year following the

original delivery of the new motor vehicle to the Plaintiffs.

45. The manufacturer, through its authorized dealer or its agent, could not conform

Plaintiff's new motor vehicle to any applicable express warranty after a reasonable number of

repair attempts.



By:

46. The nonconformities substantially impair the use, market value, and/or safety of

the new motor vehicle.

47. The nonconformities are not the result of abuse, neglect, or unauthorized

modifications or alterations ofthe new motor vehicle.

48. Plaintiff s claim was not filed in bad faith.

49. The same nonconfonnities in Plaintiffs vehicle have been subject to repair four or

more times by the manufacturer, or its agents, and such nonconformities continue to exist.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffprays for judgment against Manufacturer as follows:

a. Retum of all monies paid, satisfaction of all liens, and all incidental and
consequential damages incurred;

b. Replacement of Plaintiffs Avenger with a comparable new motor vehicle;
c. All reasonable attomeys' fees, witness fees and all courts costs and other fees

incurred; and
d. Such other and farther relief that the Court deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,
ICATIE SHEAHAN

KROHN & MOSS, LTD.
Attomeys for Plaintiff
10 N. Dearbom St., 3 rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 578-9428



EXHIBIT A
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THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI

Twenty First Judicial Circuit

NOTICE OF ALTERNATIVE D1SPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICES

Puroose of Notice

As a party to a lawsuit in this court, you have the right to have a judge -or jury decide your
case. However, most lawsuits are settled by the parties before a trial takes place. This is often
true even when the parties initially believe that settlement is not possible. A settlement reduces
the expense and inconvenience of litigation. lt also eliminates any uncertainty about the results of
a trial.

Alternative dispute resolution services and procedures are available that may help the
parties settle their lawsuit faster and at less cost. Often such services are most effective in
reducing costs if used early in the course of a lawsuit. Your attorney can aid you in deciding
whether and when such services would be helpful in your case.

Your Ricihts and.Oblioations in Court Are Not Affected By This Notice

You may decide to use an alternative dispute resolution procedure if the other parties to
your case agree to do so. ln some circumstances, a judge of this court may refer your case to an
alternative dispute resolution procedure described below. These procedures are not a substitute
for the services of a lawyer and consultation with a lawyer is recommended. Because you are a
party to a lawsuit, you have obligations and deadlines which must be followed whether you use an
alternative dispute resolution procedure or not. 1F YOU HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH A
PETIT1ON, YOU MUST FILE A RESPONSE ON TIME TO AVOID THE RISK OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENT, WHETHER OR NOT YOU CHOOSE TO PURSUE AN ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE
RESOLUTION PROCEDURE.

Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedures

There are several procedures designed to help parties settle lawsuits. Most of these
procedures involve the services of a neutral third party, often referred to as the "neutral," who is
trained in dispute resolution and is not partial to any party. The services are provided by
individuals and organizations who may charge a fee for this help. Some of the recognized
alternative dispute resolutions procedures are:

(1) Advisory Arbitration: A procedure in which a neutral person or persons (typically one
person or a panel of three persons) hears both sides and decides the case. The arbitrator's
decision is not binding and simply serves to guide the parties in trying to settle their lawsuit. An
arbitration is typically less formal than a trial, is usually shorter, and may be conducted in a private
setting at a time mutually agreeable to the partes. The parties, by agreement, may select the
arbitrator(s) and determine the rules under which the arbitration will be conducted.
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(2) Mediation: A process in which a neutral third party facilitates communication between
the parties to promote settlement. An effective mediator may offer solutions that have not been
considered by the parties or their lawyers. A mediator may not impose his or her own judgment on
the issues for that of the parties.

(3) Early Neutral Evaluation ("ENE"): A process designed to bring the parties to the
litigation and their counsel together in the early pretrial period to present case summaries before
and receive a non-binding assessment from an experienced neutral evaluator. The objective is to
promote early and meaningful communication concerning disputes, enabling parties to plan their
cases effectively and assess realistically the relative strengths and weaknesses of their positions.
While this confidential environment provides an opportunity to negotiate a resolution, immediate
settlement is not the primary purpose of this process.

(4) Mini-Trial: A process in which each party and their counsel present their case before a
selected representative for each party and a neutral third party, to define the issues and develop a
basis for realistic settlement negotiations. The neutral third party may issue an advisory opinion
regarding the merits of the case. The advisory opinion is not binding.

(5) Summarv Jurv Trial: A summary jury trial is a non binding, informal settlement process
in which jurors hear abbreviated case presentations. A judge or neutral presidessver the hearing,
but there are no witnesses and the rules of evidence are relaxed. After the "trial", the jurors retire
to deliberate and then deliver an advisory verdict. The verdict then becomes the starting point for
settlement negotiations among the parties.

Selectinq an Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedure and a Neutral

if the parties agree to use an alternative dispute resolution procedure, they must decide
what type of procedure to use and the identity of the neutral. As a public service, the St. Louis
County Circuit Clerk maintains a list of persons who are available to serve as neutrals. The list
contains the names of individuals who have met qualifications established by the Missouri
Supreme Court and have asked to be on the list. The Circuit Clerk also has Neutral Qualifications
Forms on file. These forms have been submitted by the neutrals on the list and provide
information on their background and expertise. They also indicate the types of alternative dispute
resolution services each neutral provides.

A copy of the list may be obtained by request in person and in writing to: Circuit Clerk, Office
of Dispute Resolution Services, 7900 Carondelet Avenue, 5th Floor, Ciayton, Missouri 63105. The
Neutral Qualifications Forms will also be made available for inspection upon request to the Circuit
Clerk.

The List and Neutral Qualification Forms are provided only as a convenience to the parties
in selecting a neutral. The court cannot advise you on legal matters and can only provide' you with
the List and Forms. You should ask your lawyer for further information.
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Service of Process
Transmittal
06/29/2012
CT Log Number 520778665

TO:	 Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC
Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive
CIMS: 485-13-62
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

RE:	 Process Served in Michigan

FOR:	 Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:	 Karen Wright, etc., Pltf. vs. Southfield Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. and Chrysler Group, LLC,
etc., Dfts.
Name discrepancy noted.

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED: 	 Summons and Complaint, Proof of Service, Complaint

COURT/AGENCY:	 16th Judicial District Circuit Court, MI
Case # None Specified

NATURE OF ACTION:	 Product Liability Litigation - Breach of Warranty - Failure to replace or repair
defects of 2011 Chrysler 200, VIN 1 C3BC1 FG3BN555643

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED: 	 The Corporation Company, Bingham Farms, MI

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE: 	 By Certified Mail on 06/29/2012 postmarked on 06/27/2012

JURISDICTION SERVED:	 Michigan

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE: 	 28 days after receipt

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S): 	 Jason S. Hegedus
Jason S. Hegedus, PLC
30555 Southfield Rd.
Suite 500
Southfield, MI 48076
248-220-1809

ACTION ITEMS:	 CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 06/29/2012, Expected Purge Date:
07/04/2012
Image SOP

SIGNED:	 The Corporation Company
PER:	 Stephanie Hendrickson
ADDRESS: 	 30600 Telegraph Road

Suite 2345
Bingham Farms, MI 48025-5720

TELEPHONE:	 248-646-9033

Page 1 of 1 / ST

Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible for interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confirm receipt of package only, not
contents.



Delridge Corporation (800) 530-2255
Approved, SCAO

STATE OF MICHIGAN
JURICI,#L DISTRICT

16th	 •z1ODICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY PROBATE

Original - Court
1 st copy - Defendant

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT-

2nd copy - Plaintiff
3rd copy - Retum 

CASE NO.

CK

Plaintiff name(s), address(es) and telephone no(s).
Karen Wright

Plaintiff attorney, bar no., address, and telephone na
Jason S. Hegedus (P57026)
30555 Southfield Rd. Ste 500
Southfield, MI 48076
jhegedus@jhegeduslaw.com
(248) 220-1809

Court Address
1200 North Telegraph Road Pontiac, MI 48341-0404

Court telephone no.
(248)-858-0344

Defendant name(s), address(es), and telephone no(s).
Southfield Chrysler-Jeep, Inc.,
28100 Telegraph RD Southfield MI 48034 and
Chrysler Group, LLC
c/o The Corporation Company, 30600 Telegraph Rd.,
Bingham Farms, MI 48025; and

V

Plaintiff(s) residence (include city, township, or village)

Macomb County, Michigan

Defendant(s) residence (include city, township, or village)

Oakland County, Michigan 
Place where action arose or business conducted

Oakland County, Michigan

June 25, 2012
Date Signat	 of tto y • ain	 Jason S. egedus (P57026)

	  NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: In the name of the people of the State of Michigan, you are notified:
1. You are being sued.
2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this summons to file an answer with the court and serve a copy on the other party or to

take other lawful action (28 days if you were served by mail or you were served outside this state).
3. lf you do not answer or take other action within the time allowed, judgment may be entered against you for the relief demanded
in the complaint. 

Issued
	

This summons expires*
	

Court clerk

*This summons is invalid unless served on or before it expiration date

SUMMONS

COMPLAINT1 Instruction: The followingis information that isrequired to be in the caption of every complaint and is to be completed
by the plaintiff. Actual allegatbns and the claim for reief must be stated on additional complaint pages and attached to this form.

Family Division Cases
o There is no other pending or resolved action within the jurisdiction of the family division of circuit court involving the family or family

members of the parties.
o An action within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family or family members of the parties

has been previously filed in 	 Court.
The action EJ remains	 0 is no longer	 pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:
Docket no.	 Judge

	 Bar no.

General Civil Cases
(E) There is no other pending or resolved civil action arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in the complaint.
D A civil action between these parties or other parties arising out of the transaction or occurrence alleged in the complaint has

been previously filed in 	 Court.
The action 0 remains 0 is no longer	 pending. The docket number and the judge assigned to the action are:

Docket no.	 Judge
	 Bar no.

VENUE I

lf you require special accommodations to use the court because of a d ability or if y u require a foreign language interpreter to help
you to fully participate in court proceedings, please contact the court immediately to make arrangements.



MC 01 (6/04) SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT
SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Case No.	 CKI PROOF OF SERVICE

MCR 2.102(B)(11), MCR 2.104, MCR 2.105, MCR 2.107, MCR 2.113(C)(2)(a),(b), MCR 3.206(A)

TO PROCESS SERVER: You areto ' s-e-rve the summons and complaint not later than 91 dàjii from the date of filing or the date
of expiration on the order for second summons. You must make and file your retum with the court clerk. lf you are unable to complete
service you must return this original and all copies to the court clerk.

1
'-CERTIFICATE / AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE / NON-SERVICE

OFFICER CERTIFICATE
	

OR	 EJ AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER
I certify that I am a sheriff, deputy sheriff, bailiff, appointed

	
Being first duly swom, I state that I am a legally competent

court officer, or attomey for a party [MCR 2.104(A)(2), and
	

adult who is not a party or an officer of a corporate party, and
that:	 (notarization not required)

	
that:	 (notarization required) 

D I served personally a copy of the summons and complaint,

o I served by registered or certified mail (copy of return receipt attached) a copy of the summons and complaint,

together with
List all documents served with the Summons and Complaint

on the defendant(s):

Defendant's name
	

Complete address(es) of service
	 Day, date, time

o I have personally attempted to serve the summons and complaint, together with any attachments on the following defendant(s)
and have been unable to complete service.

Defendant's name
	

Complete address(es) of service
	 Day, date, time

Service fee Miles Traveled Mileage fee Total fee

$ $ $

Subscribed and sworn to before me on
Date

Signature

Title

County, Michigan.

My commission expires:
	

Signature:
Date
	

Deputy court clerk/Notary public
Notary public, State of Michigan, County of

I ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SERVICE I

I acknowledge that I have received service of the summons and complaint, together with:
Attachments

Day, date, time

on behalf of

on



Signature



STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND

KAREN WRIGHT, an individual
	

Case No.	 -CK
Hon.

•	 Plaintiff,

VS.

SOUTHFIELD CHRYSLER-JEEP, INC.,
and CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC, a foreign
profit corporation

Defendants.

JASON S. HEGEDUS, PLC
By: Jason S. Hegedus (P57026)
Attorney for Plaintiff
30555 Southfield Rd. Suite 500
Southfield, MI 48076
jhegedus@jhegeduslaw.com
(248) 220-1809

There is no other pending or resolved civil action arising out of the same-tia12
occurrence alleged in this Complaint.sa

Alie

COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND



NOW COMES Plaintiff; Karen Wright, by and through her attorney, Jason S.

Hegedus, and submits the following as her Complaint against Defendants Southfield

Chrysler-Jeep, Inc., and Chrysler Group, LLC:

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1. Plaintiff Karen Wright is an individual residing at 21460 Redmond Ave

Eastpointe, MI 48021.

2. Defendant Chrysler Group, LLC ("Chrysler") is a Delaware limited liability

corporation with its principal place of business at PO Box 21-8004, Auburn Hills, MI

48321-8004 doing business in Oakland County, Michigan. Chrysler may be served

through its registered agent, The Corporation Tnist Company, 30600 Telegraph Road Ste

2345 Bingham Farms, MI 48025(hereinafter "Defendant Chrysler").

3. Defendant Southfield Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. is a Michigan corporation with its

principal place of business at 28100 Telegraph RD Southfield MI 48034, doing business

in Oakland County, Michigan. (hereinafter "Defendant Dealership")

4. The transactions and occuffences involved in this action took place in the

State of Michigan, County of Oakland.

5. This Honorable Court has jurisdiction over this matter because the amount

in controversy exceeds $25,000, exclusive of costs, interest and attorney fees.

COMMON AVERMENTS 

6. On or about June 30 th, 2011, Plaintiff purchased a new 2011 Chrysler 200,

VIN 1C3BC1FG3BN555643 from Southfield Chrysler-Jeep. (the "Subject Vehicle").
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7. At the tinie,of purchase, the Subject Vehicle was accompanied with a

factory warranty which, in relevant part, provided for a three (3) year, 36,000 mile

bumper-to-bumper Chrysler warranty (the "Warranty").

8. The Subject Vehicle is registered in the State of Michigan and was

purchased primarily for personal, family, and/or household purposes.

9. The Defendants' warranties covered any repairs or replacements needed

during the warranty period and/or due to defects in factory materials or worlcmanship

10. In fact, when delivered, the Subject Vehicle was defective in materials and

workmanship, such defects being discovered within the warranty periods and repairs

were attempted. Shortly after purchase, Plaintiff noticed defects in the vehicle and

returned the vehicle to the Defendant Dealership to repair the defects on at least 10

occasions for engine defects, such as stalling, to the Subject Vehicle.

11. The Defendant has taken the Vehicle to the dealership, however the defects

continue to exist.

12. Despite the above prolonged time during which Defendants were given the

opportunity to repair Plaintiff s Vehicle, Defendants failed to repair the Subject Vehicle

so as to bring it into confonnity with the warranties set forth herein.

13. The defects experienced by the Plaintiff with the Subject Vehicle

substantially impaired its use, value and safety to the Plaintiff, and has shaken the

Plaintiff s faith in the vehicle to operate as dependable transportation.

3



14. Despite Plaintiff's repeated efforts to allow Defendants the opportunity to

repair the Subject Vehicle, many nonconforming and defective conditions were not

repaired and still exist.

15. Plaintiff directly notified Defendants of the defective conditions of the

vehicle on numerous occasions and that she desired a buy-back of the Subject Vehicle,

wherein Defendants failed and refused to buy back Plaintiff s defective Vehicle and to

reimburse Plaintiff pursuant to her rights under Michigan law.

16. This cause of action arises out of the Defendants' breaches of warranty and

contract and violations of the enclosed statutes, as set forth in this Complaint.

17. Plaintiff seeks judgment against the Defendants in whatever amount in

excess of $25,000 that the Plaintiff is entitled to, and/or equitable relief, consequential

damages and the costs and expenses of this action.

COUNT I 
BREACH OF FACTORY WARRANTY

18. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 17 as set forth

above.

19. Defendants extended to Plaintiff a 3 year/36,000 mile Chrysler bumper-to-

bumper factory warranty ("Warranty").

20. Plaintiff, seeking to repair the Subject Vehicle, attempted to exercise her

rights under the Warranty.

21. Chrysler, without justification, has failed to honor the terms of the

Warranty.



22. As a result ofthe(actions set forth above, Chrysler has breached the

Warranty.

23. As a result of Chrysler' s breach of Warranty, Plaintiff has and will continue

to suffer significant monetary and consequential damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter

Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants in an amount exceeding $25,000,

exclusive of costs, interest and attorney fees.

COUNT II 
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY

24. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 23 as set forth

above.

25. Chrysler is a merchant with respect to motor vehicles under MCLA

440.2104.

26. The aforementioned Subject Vehicle purchased by Plaintiff was subject to

implied warranties of merchantability under MCLA 440.2314.

27. Said implied warranties included, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Said Vehicle was fit for the ordinary purpose of safe, reliable

transportation;

b. Said Vehicle was of good, sound and merchantable quality;

c. Said Vehicle was free from defective parts and workmanship;

d. Any defects or non-confonnities would be cured within a reasonable

time
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28. Said Vehicle was not warranted and represented in that Defendant has

voided all warranties in connection with the Subject Vehicle and has failed and refuses to

repair any defects and non-conformities.

29. Plaintiff has given Defendant a reasonable opportunity to reinstate any and

all warranties so as to cure any defects and non-conformities with the Subject Vehicle but

Defendant has refused to do so within a reasonable time and without costs to Plaintiff.

30. As a result of Defendant's breach of implied wan-anties, Plaintiff has and

will continue to suffer significant monetary damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter

Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant Chrysler in an amount exceeding

$25,000, exclusive of costs, interest and attorney fees.

COUNT III 
BREACH OF MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT

31. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 30 as set forth

above.

32. This Court has jurisdiction to decide claims brought under 15 USC § 2301

et seq., by virtue of 15 USC § 2301(d)(1)(A).

33. Plaintiff is a consumer as defined by 15 USC § 2301(3).

34. Defendants are suppliers and warrantors as defined by 15 USC §

2301(4)(5).

35. The Subject Vehicle is a consumer product as defined by 15 USC §

2301(6).
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36. 15 USC § 2301(D)(1)(A), requires Defendants, as a wanantor, to remedy

any defects, malfunction or non-conformance of the Subject Vehicle within a reasonable

time and without charge to Plaintiff, as defined in 15 USC § 2304(d).

37. The actions of Defendants as hereinabove described and in failing to tender

the Subject Vehicle to Plaintiff free of defects and refusing to repair or replace the

defective vehicle tendered to Plaintiff, constitutes a breach of the written and implied

warranties covering the Subject Vehicle and are a violation of the Magnuson-Moss

Warranty Act.

38. Despite repeated demands and despite the fact that the Plaintiff has

complied with all reasonable terms and conditions imposed upon her by Defendants,

Defendants have failed and refused to cure any defects and non-conformity with the

Subject Vehicle.

39. As a result of Defendant's breach of factory and implied warranty as set

forth above, and Defendant's failure to honor its obligations under its warranties, Plaintiff

has and will continue to suffer damages as enumerated above.

40. Defendants have had a reasonable opportunity to remedy the defects in the

vehicle but have failed to do so, thereby entitling Plaintiff to a refimd of the purchase

price pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act.

41. Pursuant to the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2),

Plaintiff is entitled to recover as part of the judgment, costs and expenses of the suit

including attorney' s fees based on actual time expended.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court enter an order requiring

Defendant to accept return of the Subject Vehicle and refund Plaintiff the purchase price,

together with any and all incidental and consequential damages, including attorney fees

as provided by 15 USC § 2301(D)(2) and equitable relief to which Plaintiff is entitled.

COUNT IV
REVOCATION

42. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 41 as set forth

above.

43. After taking possession of the Subject Vehicle, Plaintiff discovered defects

(as outlined above) which substantially impaired the value of the Vehicle to Plaintiff.

44. After numerous failed attempts of taking the Vehicle to the Dealer, Plaintiff

now believes that said non-conformities cannot be seasonably or ever cured and has lost

confidence that the vehicle can be operated safely.

45. Due to the Subject Vehicle's lengthy repair history and continuing defects,

Plaintiff has previously sought to revoke acceptance pursuant to MCLA 440.2608 and the

return of the purchase price of the Subject Vehicle.

46. Defendant Dealer has refused to comply with the Plaintiffs demand for

revocation and a refund of Plaintiff s purchase price.

47. With the filing of this Complaint, Plaintiff continues her demand of

Defendant Dealer to allow her to return the vehicle in exchange for the purchase price

and any costs or expenses associated with the sale, repair and return of the Subject

Vehicle as allowed by law, including payment of reasonable costs and expenses.
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id I
	 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that this Honorable Court require Defendant

Dealer to accept return of the Subject Vehicle and refund Plaintiff s purchase price,

together with incidental and consequential expenses including repair costs, insurance and

other expenses, interest, and reasonable attorney fees.

COUNT V
VIOLATION OF THE MICHIGAN CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

48. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 47 as set forth

above.

49. Plaintiff is a "person" as defined in the Michigan Consumer Protection Act,

MCLA 445.902(d).

50. The transactions complained of constitute "trade or cornmerce" as defined

in the Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCLA 445.902 and in the course of the

transactions which are the subject of this lawsuit (including comments made and actions

taken during the sales process and the servicing of the Subject Vehicle), Defendants

engaged in following conduct:

a. Represented the Subject Vehicle to be of good, merchantable
quality, free of defects, when in fact it was not (MCLA
445.903(1)(e)), through comments by the salespeople and
service/repair employees, and by advertising and promotional
brochures;

b. Represented (through comments of the service personnel at the times
Plaintiff picked up the Subject Vehicle after service work had
allegedly been performed) that the Subject Vehicle had been
properly repaired under the warranty, when in fact Defendants Icnew
or should have known that defects had not been repaired (MCLA
445.903 (1)(cc));
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c. Represented (through comments of the service personnel at the times
Plaintiff dropped off the Subject Vehicle for service work) that the
repairs would be performed properly and within a reasonable time,
when in fact Defendants knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care,
should have Icnown that this was not the case (MCLA 445 .903
(1)(s));

d. Defendants failed to make proper repairs on a warranted item
(MCLA 445.903(1)(t)), as outlined in the service history of this
vehicle which reflect repeated repair attempts for the same items;

e. Defendant Dealer failed to offer a refund or replacement of the
Subject Vehicle in accordance with the applicable law and mles on
revocation (MCLA 445 .903(1)(u));

f. Defendants caused a probability of confusion or of misunderstanding
as to the legal rights, obligations or remedies of a party to a
transaction by failing to comply with factory and implied warranties,
and Defendant Dealer by rushing Plaintiff through the signing of the
sale paperwork;

g. Failing to provide promised benefits both from the sale of the vehicle and
in the repair attempts, MCLA 445.903(1)(y);

h. Failing to reveal material facts including but not limited to the cause
of the vehicle defects and non-conformities and Defendants inability
to repair said non-conformities as enumerated above, MCLA
445.903(1)(s).

51.	 As a result of the Defendants actions, the jurisdiction of this Cowit of

Plaintiff s Complaint is based on MCLA 445.911(2), providing that persons suffering

loss as a result of a violation of the Michigan Consumer Protection Act may bring action

to recover actual damages, together with reasonable attorney's fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment against Defendants, jointly and

severally, in whatever amount above $25,000 he is found to be entitled, together with

statutory damages, interest, costs and reasonable attomey fees as provided by statute.

10



COUNT VI 
NEGLIGENT REPAIR

52. Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 51 as set forth

above.

53. On numerous occasions, Plaintiff has delivered the Subject Vehicle to

Defendant Dealer for repairs of the defective conditions covered under the factory and

implied warranties set forth hereinabove.

54. On each occasion that Plaintiff returned the Subject Vehicle for repairs,

Plaintiff was informed and believed, and thereupon alleges, that Defendant Dealer

attempted repairs pursuant to its obligations under the factory and implied warranties

accompanying the Subject Vehicle's sale.

55. Defendant Dealer owed a duty of care to Plaintiff under the warranties to

perform repairs in a good and workmanlike manner within a reasonable time.

56. Defendant Dealer breached this duty in that the attempted repairs of

Plaintiff s Motor Vehicle were done negligently, carelessly, and recklessly as to

substantially impair the Subject Vehicle's use, value, and safety in its operation and use each

time Plaintiff picked up the vehicle after Defendant Dealer's repair attempts, it was represented

to the Plaintiff that the repairs were complete, and Plaintiff relied on thereon.

57. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant Dealer' s failure to repair

Plaintiff s vehicle within a reasonable time or within a reasonable number of attempts,

Plaintiff was forced to drive a defective and unsafe vehicle that still exhibits the problems

Plaintiff has complained of previously.
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58. „As a further direct and proximate result of Defendant Dealer's failure to

repair the vehicle in a timely and worlcmanlike fashion, Plaintiff was forced repeatedly to

take the Subject Vehicle in for further repair attempts and to leave it for long periods at a

great inconvenience and expense.

59.	 The damages the Plaintiff has suffered as a direct and proximate result of

Defendant Dealer's negligence exceed $25,000 and include but are not limited, to costs

of repair, expenses associated with returning the vehicle for repeated repair attempts, loss

of use, and damages to Plaintiff s well-being in the form of emotional distress.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

(1) For actual damages in excess of $25,000 according to proof at trial;
(2) For damages resulting from Defendant Dealer's negligent repair of the

vehicle as alleged above in a sum in excess of $25,000 according to proof
at trial;

(3) For attorney' s fees and costs of suit incurred herein; and
(4) For such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper under

the circumstances.

COUNT VII
VIOLATION OF NEW MOTOR VEHICLES WARRANTY ACT; MCL 257.1401 

ET SEQ; MSA 9.2705

60.	 Plaintiff repeats and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 59 as set forth

above.

61. Plaintiff is a "consumer" under the Michigan New Motor Vehicle

Warranties Act ("Lemon Law"), MCL 257.1401(a).

62. Manufacturer is a "manufacturer" under the Lemon Law, MCL

257.1401(d).
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_63. The Subject Vehicle is a "new motor vehicle" under the Lemon Law, MCL

257.140(g).

64. The factory warranty given by manufacturer covering the Subject Vehicle

is a "manufacturer's warranty" under the Lemon Law, MCL 257.1401(e).

65. The Dealer is a "new motor vehicle dealer" under the Lemon Law, MCL

257.1401(h).

66. The Subject Vehicle has been subject to a reasonable number of repair

attempts for the aforementioned defects:

(a) Said motor vehicle has been subject to at least four repair

attempts by Defendants within 2 years of the date of the first repair attempt to repair the

defect or condition: and/or

(b) Said vehicle was out of service for 30 or more days within the

time limit of the Manufacturer's express warranty and within one year from the date of

delivery to Plaintiff.

67. After notifying Manufacturer of the aforementioned defects following the

third repair attempt and/or 25 days in a repair facility, the Manufacturer was allowed a

final repair attempt.

	

68.	 Manufacturers attempted repair was unsuccessful as the Subject Vehicle

continues to have the aforementioned defects.

	

69.	 The aforementioned defects substantially impair the use or value of the

Subject Vehicle to Plaintiff and prevent the Subject Vehicle from conforming to the

Manufacturer's factory warranty.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

(1) For actual damages in excess of $25,000 according to proof at trial;
(2) -For replacement of the vehicle with a comparable replacement motor

vehicle currently in production and acceptable to Plaintiff; or
(3) Manufacturer must accept return of the vehicle and refund Plaintiff the

purchase price including options or other modifications installed, the amount of all
charges made by or for Manufacturer, any towing charges and rental costs less a
reasonable allowance for Plaintiff use of the vehicle.

(4) Pursuant to MCL 257.1407, Plaintiff is entitled to a sum equal to the
aggregate amount of costs and expenses, including attorney fees based on actual time
expended by Plaintiff s attorney in this action.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

NOW COMES Plaintiff, Karen Wright, by and through her attorney, Jason S.
Hegedus, and hereby demand a trial by jury in the above cause.

Respectfully submitted,

B :

Dated: June 25, 2012

Jasi S. e /dus '57026)
Ar orney for Plaintiff
30555 Southfield Rd. Suite 500
Southfield, MI 48076
jhegedus@jhegeduslaw.com
(248) 220-1809
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Service of Process
Transmittal
06/04/2012
CT Log Number 520623890

TO:	 Melissa Gravlin
Chrysler Group LLC
Office Of General Counsel, 1000 Chrysler Drive
CIMS: 485-13-62
Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2766

RE:	 Process Served in Texas

FOR:	 Chrysler Group LLC (Domestic State: DE)

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF LEGAL PROCESS RECEIVED BY THE STATUTORY AGENT OF THE ABOVE COMPANY AS FOLLOWS:

TITLE OF ACTION:	 RE: Kevin Pearl // To: Chrysler Group, LLC
Name discrepancy noted.

DOCUMENT(S) SERVED: 	 Letter

COURT/AGENCY:	 None Specified
Case # None Specified

Letter of Intent - Letter offering a settlement regarding Chrysler's breach of
warranties by its failure to tender the vehicle free of defects and its failure to
repair the defective vehicle -seeking $13,500.00 - 2011 Chrysler 200, VIN:
1 C3BC7EG4BW539732

NATURE OF ACTION:

C T Corporation System, Dallas, TX

By Regular Mail on 06/04/2012 postmarked: "Not Post Marked"

Texas

Within 60 days

Craig M. Patrick
Patrick Law Firm, P.C.
3333 Lee Parkway
Suite 600
Dallas, TX 75219
214-665-9510

ON WHOM PROCESS WAS SERVED:

DATE AND HOUR OF SERVICE:

JURISDICTION SERVED:

APPEARANCE OR ANSWER DUE:

ATTORNEY(S) / SENDER(S):

ACTION ITEMS: CT has retained the current log, Retain Date: 06/04/2012, Expected Purge Date:
06/09/2012
Image SOP

SIGNED:	 C T Corporation System
PER:	 Beatrice Casarez
ADDRESS: 	 350 North St Paul Street

Suite 2900
Dallas, TX 75201

TELEPHONE:	 214-932-3601
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Information displayed on this transmittal is for CT Corporation's
record keeping purposes only and is provided to the recipient for
quick reference. This information does not constitute a legal
opinion as to the nature of action, the amount of damages, the
answer date, or any information contained in the documents
themselves. Recipient is responsible for interpreting said
documents and for taking appropriate action. Signatures on
certified mail receipts confirm receipt of package only, not
contents.



PATRICK LAW FIRM, P.C.
3333 Lee Parkway, Suite 600

Dallas, Texas 75219
Phone: (214) 665-9510

Fax: (214) 665-9511
Toll Free: 1-888-LEMON-81

CRAIG M. PATRICK

craigpatrick@attnet
Licensed in TX, CA

June 1, 2012

Chrysler Group, LLC
CT Corporation System
350 N. St. Paul St., Suite 2900
Dallas, Texas 75201

Re:	
DTPA Demand Letter
2011 Chrysler 200, VIN: 1C3BC7EG4BW  (the "Vehicle")

Greetings:

DTPA NOTICE LETTER

My firm has been retained to represent  with respect to a claim that he has
against you. Please direct all communications concerning this matter to me.

On November 8, 2011, my client purchased the above referenced Vehicle from
Waxahachie Dodge in Waxahachie, Texas for approximately $35,700. The product did not
conform to the warranties and representations made by Chrysler and its dealers and the
applicable warranties have been breached.

The Vehicle has experienced an excessive number of defects and Chrysler and its dealers
have been unable to repair the Vehicle in accordance with Chrysler's express warranty. The
Vehicle has been repaired at least 5 times, and spent at least 15 days in the shop. The Vehicle
has experienced defects with water leaks, interior trim, dying, and other defects listed in the
warranty repair history. The Vehicle still has defects.
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The Vehicle's partial repair history, as reflected in the service records in my client's
possession, is as follows:

Repair

replace 4 clips, adjust
glass upstop, replace
seat release cable

adjust window

flash PCM

adjust glass upstop

Additional repairs may be found in Chrysler's warranty repair history.

It is my contention that Chrysler failed to tender the Vehicle free of defects and its failure
to repair the defective Vehicle constitutes a breach of the written and implied warranties
covering the Vehicle and is a violation of the MMWA to which Plaintiff is entitled to recover:
(1) his damages under 15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(1) or (2) a full refund under 15 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(4).
My client has performed all things agreed to and required under the purchase agreement and
warranty, except as may have been excused or prevented by the conduct of Chrysler.

In addition to the protection federal law affords them, my client contends that Chrysler
also violated the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act.

As a direct and proximate result of Chrysler's violation of its obligations under federal
and state law, my client has suffered the following damages:

A. Cost of repair;
B. Diminished value of the Vehicle;
C. Loss of use;
D. Out of pocket expenses; and
E. Attomey's fees.

Based on the foregoing, my client will accept $10,000.00 in full and final satisfaction of
his claim.

My client has also incurred reasonable and necessary attorney's fees in the pursuit of this
claim stated in this letter. The amount of fees incurred as of the date of this letter is $3,500.00,
paid in addition to any repurchase or cash settlement, for a total of $13,500.

Mileage Date #12ays Defect

3,486 02/17/12 4 water leak
Trim

3,590 02/21/12 1 water leak

4,227 03/16/12 1 died

4,419 03/19/12 3 water leak
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Under the contract of employment I have with our client, my firm has been assigned an
interest in the claim against you.

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

The purpose of this letter is to encourage you to resolve my client's claim in a fair and
equitable manner without the need for further legal action. In the event you fail to take
advantage of this offer of settlement, I will have no alternative but to recommend to my client
that a lawsuit be filed against you under the Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act and the DTPA. In
this lawsuit, rather than seeking only the amount of compensation I am asking of you at this
time, I will seek to recover the full measure of damages to which our client is legally entitled as
well as our client's expenses and attorney's fees as allowed by law.

If you are interested in resolving this matter without the necessity of litigation, please
contact me with sufficient time to resolve the dispute within sixty (60) days of your receipt of
this letter. Thank you for your attention to this letter.

Very truly yours,

,	 -

,Craig M. Patrick
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